5,6,23

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1960

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 23

(By Mr. Carrigan)

PASSED Fom 1960

In Effect From Passage

West Virginia FEB 1 1 1960

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 23

(By Mr. Carrigan)

[Passed February 1, 1960; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article three, chapter sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section designated section nine-b, providing for an increase in the price of alcoholic liquors sold at state stores for the purpose of providing funds for a state temporary economic program.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article three, chapter sixty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section designated section nine-b, to read as follows:

Section 9-b. Price Increase for State Temporary Econo-

- 2 nomic Program.—For the purpose of providing revenue
- 3 for the state temporary economic program the commis-
- 4 sioner in the exercise of his authority under section nine of
- 5 this article is hereby directed to increase the price of alco-
- 6 holic liquors in addition to the price increases provided in
- 7 sections nine and nine-a hereof on or before the last day of
- 8 March, one thousand nine hundred sixty, in an amount
- 9 sufficient to produce an additional annual revenue of one
- 10 million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars on an annual
- 11 volume of business equal to the average for the last three
- 12 years.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Homas Devis
Chairman Senate Committee
J. Tom Soelly
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect passage.
Mitowar Muce
Clerk of the Senage
C. Blankenships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Halph Bean
President of the Senate
Speaker House of Detegates
The within this the
day of, 1960.
Governor